D LM

software

DALIM WEBLINK
User Manual

Version 6
12/2007



This document contains proprietary and confidential information of DALIM SOFTWARE GmbH. With exception of legally admitted cases is a utilization without agreement of
DALiIM SOFTWARE GmbH punishable. The contents of this document may not be disclosed to third parties, copied, or duplicated in any form, in whole or in part, without the prior
written permission of DALIM SOFTWARE GmbH.

Dalim Software, DALIM TWiST®, DALIM LiTHO®, DALIM SWiNG®©, DALiM DIALOGUE®, DALiIM WEBLINK®, DALIM PRINTEMPO®, DALIM MiSTRAL®), are registered trade-
marks of Dalim Software GmbH.

PostScript© is a registered trademark of Adobe System, Inc.

PANTONE® Computer Video simulations displayed may not match PANTONE-identified solid color standards. Use current PANTONE Color Reference Manuals for accurate
color. PANTONE®, PANTONE MATCHING SYSTEM®, PANTONE Process Color System®© are the property of Pantone, Inc. © Pantone, Inc., 1989, 1996.

HKS®© is a registered trademark of Wz HKS - Verband.

Apple, the Apple Logo, FireWire, GeoPort, HyperCard, LightBulb logo, ImageWriter, LaserWriter, Mac, Mac logo, Macintosh, MessagePad, Newton, OpenDoc, Power Macintosh,
PowerBook, QuickTake, QuickTime, QuickTime Logo, and StyleWriter are trademarks of Apple Computer, Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

Silicon Graphics, Indigo, IRIS, IRIS Indigo, Open GL, and the Silicon Graphics Company logo are registered trademarks of Silicon Graphics, Inc. CASEVision, CHALLENGE,
Indigo2, Indigo Magic, Indy, IndyCam, Indy Video, IRIS GL, IRIS Impressario, IRIS NetWorker, IRIS Showcase, IRIS Volume Manager, IRIX, MovieMaster, NetVisualizer, 02,
Octane, Origin, Powered by SiliconGraphics, Showcase, Silicon Studio, WebMagic, WebFORCE and the WebFORCE Logo are trademarks of Silicon Graphics, Inc. Silicon Surf
and Silicon Studio are trademarks of Silicon Graphics, Inc. Extreme is a descriptive name used by Silicon Graphics, Inc., under License.

Sun, Sun Microsystems, the Sun Logo, SunWorld, Sun SITE, and all Sun-based trademarks and logos, Java, HotJava, JavaScript, the Java Coffee Cup Logo, JavaWorld, and all
Java-based trademarks and logos, the Duke Logo, Jini and the Jini Logo, Jiro and the Jiro logo, Solaris, the Solaris Logo, and all Solaris-based trademarks, Netra, Ultra, NFS,
iPlanet, the iPlanet Logo, and all iPlanet-based trademarks, We're the dot in .com and The Network Is The Computer are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsys-
tems, Inc. in the United States and other countries.

Linux is a registered trademark of Linus Torvalds.

Red Hat is a registered trademark of Red Hat Sotftware, Inc.

Color Vérité, FPO Exporter, FullPress FPO, FullPressXT, K-Time, Picture Wrangler, and WebNative are trademarks and FullPress, K-Talk, K-AShare, K-Spool, Queue Master, the
Xinet server design, and Xinet are registered trademarks of XINET, Inc.

EtherShare, PCShare und SLIC are trademarks of Helios Software GmbH.

Ethernet is a trademark von XEROX, Inc.

This product is covered by one or more of the following US patents: 5,113,249; 5,323,248; 5,420,702; 5,481,379.

Microsoft, Windows, and SQL Server are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.
Macromedia and ColdFusion are trademarks or registered trademarks of Macromedia, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries.

All other trademarks and product names are the property of their respective owners.

The use of other general descriptive names, trademarks, and so on, in this publication does not imply, even in the absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt
from the relevant protective laws and regulations and therefore free for general use.

DALiIM SOFTWARE GmbH assumes no responsibility or liability for any errors or inaccuracies that may occur through the use of the software or this manual.
DALiIM SOFTWARE GmbH reserves the right to modify any part of this document without notice. This document can NOT be part of any sales contract or commitment.
Copyright © 1999-2007 DALIM SOFTWARE GmbH. All rights reserved.

DALiM SOFTWARE GmbH
StraBburger Str. 6
D-77694 Kehl, Germany



DALiM WEBLINK - User Manual

Table of Contents

Overview 1
TETOUCTION ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aae e aeeeeeeeeananrraaaeeeas 1
USINg thiS MANUAL........eiiiiiiiiiiecic et e e e e ea e e e raeeesraeeenens 1
O D ECTIVES. ..uvieirieiie et eiie ettt et e et e bt e ettt esteeesbeesseeeaseenseeesseenseeesseenseessseenseessseenseesnseenseensaesnsaens 2
PrOTEQUISIEES ...veeeiiieeeiiee ettt ettt et e et e et e e st e et eeeebeeessaeeensaeesnseeesnseeensseeesseeennes 2
COMIVEINTIONS ..eeeeeeenee e e e e e ee et e e e e e e e e e e et eeeee e e e e e e e aaeeaeeeeaaa e aaaeeeeeeeeaesenaaaaaeeeeeaananaaaaaeens 2

DALiIM WEBLINK Ul quick-reference 3
AL WITIAOWS e e e e e e e e e e e et e eeeeee e e e e eaeseeeeenaeaneaaaeeeeeaenanes 3
The DALIM WEBLINK UL TOOIDOX 1 eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 3
TRE SEIVELS WITIAOW ... nnesnnmnenmnmnmne 3
THE PrOCESSES WINAOW ..ot e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeeeeeeeraaenaaaeeeas 3

The WOTKITOWS WINAOW ...t e e e e e e e e e e e eee e e e e e e eeeeeeranns 4
THE AN WINAOW ...ttt eee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 5

Getting started 6
TSEALLALION . ..ottt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeeeera i ———————— 6
How to setup the DALIM WEBLINK ENGINE .......ccccccvieiiiiiiiiieniieiieie e 6
HOW £0 AETINE The BSOS ..ottt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eeeeeeeanaaeeeeeaenenes 7

OVETVIEW .ot e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaee e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeeeeaenaaaaaeeeeeeeanenaan 7
HOW 10 CIEALE TIEW USETS .. e e e e eeeeseseeeseeeseseneseemnennnen 8
How to define the access rights to the JObS ......ccceeeiiieiiiiiiiieceeee e, 10
HOW 10 FIIEEr the WOTKILOWS ... eeeeaenane 11
HOW £0 TEIMOVE @ USET . eeiieeeieeee ettt ettt e e e e e e e ettt eeeeseeee et eaaaaaeaeseeeeeeaaanaaes 12
How to change the “Root” password ..........cccoecuviiiiieiniieeieeciecee e e 12
How to edit the setup of the CUITeNt USET..........cceeevuieriiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeee e 12
How to define the DALIM WEBLINK Ul SETUP .....coocviiiiieiieriieeieecieeieeee e 13

Remotely managing DALiIM TWiST workflows 15

How to launch the DALIM WEBLINK Ul INterface......c.cooovvviveeieeeieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 15

Table of Contents - i



DALiM WEBLINK - User Manual

HOW t0 Manage the SETVET .......cc.eiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e ebee e enneeeeens 15
HOW t0 Start the SEIVET......ccuiieiiiieiiie ettt e eetae e e e e s aaeessaeeensee s 15
HOW 0 StOP the SEIVET ...ccuuiiiiiieiiecie ettt e ebeenaee e 16

How to manage the WOrKfIOWS.........cooouiiiiiiiieiiiece e e 16
OVETVIEW ...teiiiiieeeiiieeeiiteeeitteesttee ettt eetteesaaeesssaeessseeeasseeeasseeasseessssaeensseeansseesssaeesnseeennseeans 16
HOW 0 StOP @ WOTKEIOW ..ottt et 17
How to start @ WOTrKILOW .........ooiiiiiii e 17
How to change the priority of @ WOrkflow ..........cccoeeviiieiiiieieeeeeee e 17

Uploading files 18

OVETVIEW ...ttt ettt et e h e et e b e e a bt et esat e e bt e sbe e e bt e sbb e et e e nbeeenbeenbeesaeeenne 18

HOW t0 UPload fIlES ...ccuevieeiiieceeeee e e e 18
Uploading files with the java applet.........coceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieciieeee e 18
Sending remMOte FI1ES .....cccuviieiiieiiieecie et enes 19

Remotely managing the processes 21

OVEIVICW ...ttt ettt sttt et h ettt h et e et e s bt e bt e bt e s bt e bt s st e sbeenbeensenbeentesseenaeenee e 21

Managing the diSPIAY ......oeeuiiiiiiiieiie et e e e e e aeeneees 21
How to refresh the diSplay.......c.eoeciieeiiiiiiiece e 21
How to filter the diSPlay .......c.coviieiiiiiieieeee et et 21

MaNaGING the PIOCESSES ..eevvieeririeeiieeiiieerieeerieeenteeertreeeteeesseeessseeessseeesseeeseeesseeennseeensses 23
HOW t0 SOTt the PIOCESSES ...viieuiiieiiiieeiiieeiee et ettt e et et eerve e e seaeeetaeessaeesnseeennseeens 23
How the change the priority 0f @ PrOCESS ......covveeiieriieiiieiieeie ettt 23
HOW t0 SELECE PTOCESSES ...uvvieeiiieeiiieeiit ettt ertee ettt e et e e et eesteeeetaeeesaaeesraeessnaeessseeennseeens 23
HOW t0 dEIEtE @ PIrOCESS ...cuviieiiieiiiie ettt et et e e e e et e e s baeesaseeeseseeessseeenseeas 23
HOW t0 Validate @ PrOCESS ......ueiruiieiieiieeieeiie ettt ettt et steeeaeeaeeeeaeeseesaseenseessseensaens 24
How to display @ PDF f11€ ....cccuviiiiiiieiiece ettt 24
How to display the Log information .............ccceevieriieiiiniiieiiesie e 24
How to display the WOrkitems .........cceeuieiiiiiiieiieiicieeeeeee et 25

ii - Table of Contents



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Overview

Introduction

DALiIM WEBLINK is a Web-based application allowing you
to manage the processing of files from any location through a
Web browser. It is made up of two elements:

* The DALIM WEBLINK UI module, which is a Graphical
User Interface, allowing you to remotely manage the
DALiIM TWIiST server. Several screens allow you to:

*  Manage the users

»  Start and stop the server

« Start and stop the workflows, change their priority
* Send files to any running workflow

* Change some of the settings of the workflow, depend-
ing on the exported PPD

» Display the processes, change their priority, validate or
remove processes.

* The DALiM WEBLINK Engine module, which is a server
used for communication between the DALiM WEBLINK
Ul interface and the remote DALIM TWIiST Server(s).
This module is completely transparent to the user.

In this version, the DALiM WEBLINK Engine must run on the
same workstation as the DALiM TWiST Server.

For security reasons, the DALIM WEBLINK UI module is typ-
ically installed on a remote workstation in a so-called “demili-
tarized zone”, between the firewall at the Web browser's site
and the firewall at the DALIM WEBLiINK Engine and DALiM
TWIiST Server site.

You can use any Web browser running on any machine around
the world to access the DALiM WEBLINK Ul interface.

The supported operating systems are the following:

¢ Linux

+ IRIX

» Solaris

*  Windows 95/98/NT/2000
*  Windows XP

¢ MacOSX
Workstation
/ P
Remote
Workstation
WEBLINK Engine,
// TWiST
Workstation
TWIST
Server

Using this manual

This DALiM WEBLINK “User Manual” concentrates on the
operational mode of the DALiM WEBLINK module. It only
describes how to remotely accomplish some of the tasks
allowed by DALIM TWiST. It does not describe the details of
these tasks, as this is the purpose of the DALiIM TWiST “User
Manual”.

This manual does not need to be read from beginning to end,
since you will get the description or procedure you are inter-
ested in, by using the “Table of Contents” or index to quickly
access it.



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Important
This manual applies to DALIM WEBLINK used both with
DALiIM TWiST and DALIM SWING. If you are using DALIM

SWING, all reference to DALIM TWIiST applies also to
DALiIM SWING

Objectives

As you read through this manual and follow the step-by-step
procedures, you will be able to:

+  Setup the DALIM WEBLiINK Engine module

e Setup the DALiM WEBLINK UI interface

» Define users

* Remotely start and stop the DALiIM TWiST server.

* Remotely manage workflows and processes

¢ Send files to workflows

Prerequisites

A DALIM TWiST software must have been installed and
launched at a remote location.

You must have access to a Web browser.

Conventions

The buttons, menus, options and entry fields are displayed in
bold characters: the Cancel button is one example.

The window names are displayed in bold italic: the Brushes
Parameters window is one example.

The paths, file names and keyboard entries are displayed in
italic characters: the C#r/ key is one example.



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

DALiIM WEBLINK Ul quick-reference

All windows

Click to display the documentation in PDF format.
[

' .
" OK icon. Click to validate the changes and to close The Servers window

the window.

- %)
“" Cancel icon. Click to cancel the changes and close the
window.

The DALIM WEBLIN K UI TOOIbOX 9 Click to start the DALIM TWiST server.

Click to stop the DALiM TWiST server.

o
Click to start and stop the DALiIM TWiST server. @ . . . .
Click to Start Init the DALIM TWiST server.

s The Processes window

Click to manage the processes.

Click to manage the workflows and send files found on
your local host. L;

Click to select all processes.

Click to deselect all processes.

*

Click to send files found on the DALIM WEBLiINK % Click to delete the selected process(es).
Engine workstation.

m Click to validate the selected process(es).

3 . P )
Click to manage the users. e >
Click to refresh the display.

Click to setup the DALiM WEBLINK UI module. This

. . 3 Display shows the processes created by all users. Click
is accessible only to the “Super” user.

to display only the processes created by the current user.



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

@

Display shows only the processes created by the current
user. Click to display the processes created by all the users.

Click to show all the processes.

© ©

Click to hide all processes.

X

The rejected processes are hidden. Click to display
them.

The rejected processes are displayed. Click to hide
them.

X

The processes in Validate state are hidden. Click to
display them.

The processes in Validate state are displayed. Click
to hide them.

X

The processes in OK state are hidden. Click to dis-
play them.

M The processes in OK state are hidden. Click to dis-
play them.

M The processes in Working state are hidden. Click to
display them.

w The processes in Working state are displayed. Click
to hide them.

& The process is selected. Click to deselect.

F N

il The process is deselected. Click to select.

il Click to display the log file.

——=mull Red box is priority level (1 in this case). Click a
box to change priority.

m The process is rejected.
m The process is in OK state.

—
T

= The process is in Working state.

m The process is in Validate state.

‘ Click to display the beginning of the log file.
y Click to go to the end of the log file.
D -

Click to refresh the log file display.

= Click to close the log file window.
The Workflows window

D The workflow is running. If stopped, click on this icon to
start it.

. The workflow is stopped. If running, click on this icon to
stop it.
——=m=mBl Red box is priority level (1 in this case). Click a

box to change priority.

& Click to upload files to the workflow.



G

The workflow is not running. File upload is impossible.

The Admin window

Click to create a user.

Click to change the root password.

Click to change the login.

Click to remove the user.

0@ 7 @

Shows that the user has access to all available workl-
fows. Click to define a filter forbidding access to some work-
flows.

DALiM WEBLINK User manual

n Shows that a workflow filter is active. Click to change
the workflows accessible to this user.

' the Workflow filter window, click to grant access to a

workflow.

ﬁ In the Workflow filter window, click to grant access to
all workflows.

=Y In the Workflow filter window, click to forbid access to a
workflow.

‘S}é/ In the Workflow filter window, click to forbid access
to all workflows.



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Getting started

Installation

DALiIM WEBLINK is installed with DALiM TWiST.

How to setup the DALiIM
WEBLINK Engine

To setup the DALiM WEBLINK Engine, proceed as follows:

1 Open your favorite Web browser and log to http://host-
name:8080/twist, where hostname is the name of the host
on which the DALIM WEBLINK Engine has been
installed:

/D LM

software )

2 Click on the Setup icon and type the password of the
“Setup” user. This user is delivered with DALIM
WEBLINK and its default name and password is super.
The “Setup” user password can be changed in the setup.

3 After typing super, click on the OK button to display the
setup screen:

Setp password
Confirm password
IP filter

External URL hitp://
License is valid

192.168.0.0

§:8080/twist

TWiST Gate
TWiST Server timeout 120000
Root folder
Upload folder ftmp

Command for file copy Unix copy |4
Use Dynamic Hot Folders _
HotFolder Filter

(o)

arnmachook

Jsyminks/io/jobs/

6.0.00-14

4 To validate the setup, click the OK button.
Note

The first time you launch TWiST WEBLINK you must click
the OK button even if you did not make any changes in the
default values. This is needed to validate the license key.

Setup password: to change the password of the “Setup” user,
type the new password in the Setup password field and in the
Confirm password field

IP filter: this allows you to increase security by defining the IP
addresses that will be allowed to enter the setup. You can
define several authorized IP addresses by inserting a colon (:)
between them. The 727.0.0.0 IP address is always authorized
per default meaning you can always access the setup from the
machine running the DALiM WEBLiINK Engine.

Example

You can, for example, allow access from all machines of
your internal network by typing nnn.nnn.nnn.0 (nnn.nnn.nnn
being the address of your network). The zero means that all
machines of your network can access. You could allow
access from only one specific machine by typing the
address of this machine in place of 0.

External URL: this URL gives access to WEBLINK from the
outside. It points to the computer on which the WEBLINK
Engine has been installed.



License is valid: the license must have been installed as
described in the Dalim Software Products installation manual.

TWiST Gate: type the name of the TWiST Gate.

TWIST Server timeout: type a timeout for the requests to the
TWiST Server, in milliseconds.

Root folder: this applies to the browser you open in DALIM
WEBLINK when you upload files to a DALIM TWiST work-
flow. This browser will display the sub-directories of the folder
defined in this field. This path is defined on the workstation
running the DALIM TWiST Server.

Example

urknownrn... decoratio

rootJob Tap

A A4

Twist Twist3  workflows

defsultjob

The root (/) directory displayed in the browser corresponds
to the root folder defined in the setup (/syminks/io/jobs if you
keep the default).

Upload folder: the files you upload are temporarily stored in
this folder before being taken into account by the server. If the
server workstation has limited disk space, this allows you to
define a temporary folder on a machine that has enough disk
space to store all the files when they are uploaded.

Command for file copy: allows you to define how the files are
uploaded to a DALiM TWiST workflow. The Unix copy trans-
fers only the file and removes all associated resources. The
Helios copy uses the Helios utilities to transfer the files with
their associated Mac resources. The Xinet copy uses the Xinet
resources (this one does not work with Linux).

Use Dynamic Hot Folders: if you select this option, you will
be able to manage subdirectories of the workflow's input
folder. This is especially useful for dropping files in different

DALiM WEBLINK User manual

input folder subdirectories, depending on their origin or desti-
nation. See also the InputFiles TWiST Basic tool documenta-
tion.

HotFolder Filter: type the path to an executable used to filter
the hot folders. The purpose of this executable is to give access
only to the hot folders authorized to the current user (it uses as
sole parameter the user name of the user currently logged in
WEBLINK).

How to define the users

Overview

DALiM WEBLINK is delivered with a “Setup” user, a “Super”
user and a “Root” user:

e The “Setup” user gives only access to the DALIM
WEBLINK Engine setup and its default name and pass-
word is super. The password can be changed in the
DALiM WEBLINK Engine setup, as shown above.

e The “Super” user gives only access to the DALIM
WEBLINK UI setup and its default name and password is
also super. You are advised to change this name and pass-
word as described in the “How to define the DALIM
WEBLINK UI setup” section later in this manual.

* The “Root” user only gives access to the DALIM
WEBLINK UI interface.

You can additionally create any number of “standard” users
allowed to use the DALiIM WEBLINK UI interface. The
“Root” user allows complete control of the DALIM
WEBLINK UI interface, including the creation and manage-
ment of users, but the additional “standard” users have no
access to the creation and management of users, and may have
only restricted access to the DALiM WEBLINK UI features.
Especially, a “standard” user may only be allowed to start the
DALIM TWiST server, while the “root” user can achieve a
StartInit.



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

How to create new users

As soon as possible, you should create “standard” users, and
use the “root” user only for user management. To create new
users, you have to log in the DALIM WEBLINK UI interface
using the “Root” user:

1 In your favorite browser, log to http://hostname:8080/
tfront, where hostname is the name of the host running the
DALIM WEBLINK UI interface. This opens a login win-
dow:

Login
S
* Password

W

2 Type root in the Login field. The default password is root,
but this can be changed in the Users setup screen. Click on
the OK button to display the main interface screen:

TWiSTyeping

o H IR jJ

TWiSTyeping

“~  Tologinto web TWiST Weblink

To startstop the server
56 Tohandle the processes
To handle the workflows
To create and submita job

To administrate the users

b 4 N &)

3 Click on the Admin icon:

>3

4 This opens the user setup screen:

Login name

root

usr

usrs

DO
@1

5 To add a new user, click the Create User icon:

&

6 This opens the user creation window:

User creation

Login name
Password
Confirm password
v e

7 Type a user name, and type two times the password, then
click the OK icon to create the user. When the user is dis-
played in the user list, click its Edit icon:

€,

8 This opens the user edition window:

gautier S
Email
Language CEnglish_ %)
Unit (Mm%

Auto Refresh (s)
Applet ™ | Local Network [+

Jobs root directory £l

Change password

[eeed]
Workflow filter Q
Server mode =

View all processes

Manage workflows

Can see PPD options

[ &

Can validate job

Edit Priority =

Allow Jobs =

You can now define the user settings.



Email: this can be used in DALIM TWiST workflows (with
the SendMail tool) to send an email to the user.

Language: select one of the available languages to display the
DALiM WEBLINK UI interface in this language.

Unit: select the unit in which the measurements are displayed.

Auto Refresh: type a time in seconds. 0 means that the auto
refresh feature is not activated, requiring a click on the refresh
icon:

_—

T

As the auto refresh may take a few seconds each time it occurs,
you can leave this field to 0 to refresh manually on request.

Applet: select this check box to use the a java applet allowing
to optimize the upload of files. If you do not have the right to
download java applets (because of the configuration of your
internet access), you should unselect the Applet check box.

When the option is selected, you can choose the applet that will
be used, depending on the type of web connection you are
using. Each applet is optimized for the speed of the connection:

¢ Local Network: the files are downloaded in non com-
pressed 1 MB parts, with 10 threads.

» High speed: the files are downloaded in compressed 1 MB
parts, with 10 threads.

*  Medium speed: the files are uploaded in compressed 512
KB parts, with 5 threads.

* Low speed: the files are uploaded in compressed 128 KB
parts, with 2 threads.

If you select an applet that does not correspond to the speed of
your connection, this will change nothing to the speed of the
upload, but the running indicator will move very slowly.

Jobs root directory: this feature is described in the next sec-
tion.

Change password: click the icon to change the password of
the user.

DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Workflow filter: click this icon to define the workflows that
the user will be able to use. Per default this icon shows that no
filter is active, thus meaning that the user has access to all
workflows:

Q

See the “How to filter the workflows” section below, for more
information on this procedure

Server mode: select this check box to allow the user to start
and stop the DALIM TWIiST server. In the screenshot above,
the “root” user has the right to start and stop the server, while
this is not allowed for the “user1” user.

Caution

Even if the Server Mode check box is selected, a “standard”
user cannot Startlnit the server. This is reserved for the
“root” user.

View all processes: select this check box to allow the user to
view the processes of all users. If it is not selected, the user can
only see his own processes.

Manage workflows: select this check box to allow the user to
start and stop the workflows. If it is not selected the user can
only change the priority of the workflows and upload files.

Can see PPD options: select this check box to allow the user
to see and change the PPD settings when uploading a file to a
workflow.

Can validate job: select this check box to allow the user to
validate a job waiting in Validate status.

Edit Priority: select this check box to allow the user to change
the priority of the processes.

Allow Jobs: select this check box to allow the user to access
the workstation on which the DALIM WEBLINK Engine has
been installed. If it is not selected, the Jobs icon is not dis-
played for this user, so he can only send files found in his own
file structure.



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

How to define the access rights to the jobs
Example

You would proceed as follows to give to user csc access
rights to the contents of the defaultiob > DalimSoftwareBro-
chures folder:

Click the browse icon in the csc setup window:

csc o
Email
Language _Englisn__ )
Unit MM 17)

Auto Refresh (s)

Applet ™ Local Network [#)

~
)

v

Jobs root directory
Change password [l
Workflow filter Q

Click on the defaultjob folder icon:

86586

Dialogue

/

Directory: /

& | & |

x

.roatiob CFF2

Compare JDFDevice
LiTHO Markers MISTRAL MISTRAL-Pack
PRINTEMPO TWIST_PROCESS Twist3 decorations }
N
.
defaultjob ficelleForwe. .. falio twist 3
4

10

Click on the DalimSoftwareBrochures folder icon:

£:Xs)5)

Dialogue

defaultjob

)

Directory: /defau

=

Artikel 1_Au...

=

Artikel 3 Au...

Hﬂl imSoftwareBrochures

DalimSeftwar...

&

LateBlackTest

&

refCT

DalimSeftwar...

&

LITHO_CFF2.p...

q

.DS_Stere

—
w

&
q

001FRA_TheMa...

CHECK_SCID_5...

LITHO_CFF2.p...

x

DalimSoftwar...

x

FarDiffcheck

x

TestLateBlack

¥

001_TheMagaz...

.

v
4

This displays the files and folders contained in this folder. All
these files and folders will be accessible for review to user

« ”

CsC:

fene

Dialogue

" DalimSoftwareBrochures |

Directory: /defaultjob/Dalimsc %

|3

Dialogue_De_...

|3

Mistral_En_E...

|3

Printempo,_Fr...

A

DIALOGUE Fr.paf

Dialogue_En_...
Mistral_Fr_E...
.DS_Store

MISTRAL De.paf

Dialogue_Fr_...
Printempo_De...
DIALOGUE De.paf

MISTRAL En.pdf

Mistral_De_E...
Printempo_En...
DIALOGUE En.pdf

MISTRAL Fr.paf

NEIC



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Click on the OK button: This displays the list of workflows available on the server:
.
X
2} Dalim WEBLINK - Microsoft Internet Explarer (=] 5|
This validates the access rights: :
e Workflow filter list for user : userl Y 9
csc v = B
availahle Workflows ﬁ 913 Allowed workflows J
Email
; = J
Language English %) CASTELLANO_IT3 S
Unit vm_ %) VABCO_ITS D
Placement -
Auto Refresh (s) o D
Applet ™ " Local Network [3) Rl =2 R =)
ass_impo_diop -
Jobs root directory /. proof_flat -
Change password o) CATALANCITE T =l
Workflow filter J

3 Click the Add a workflow icon to allow a workflow:

How to filter the workflows

=y
For each user, you can define the workflows that he will be
able to use. After the creation of a user, the WorkflowFilter The workflow is then displayed in the right part of the win-
icon shows that no filter is active, meaning that the user has dow to show that the user will be able to use this workflow:

access to all the workflows:

2} Dalim WEBLINK - Microsoft Internet Explorer - =]
o o Worldlow filter list for user : userl v 9 J
To define the authorized workflows, proceed as follows: walible Worldiows [ B Allowed workllows J
1 Click on the WorkflowFilter icon. This opens a window -
. . . CASTELLANO_IT3 B A CASTELLANO_ITE
showing that the filter is currently not active: e D
Flacement +
ESPN )
o Waorkflow-Liste des Anwenders: csc \j =] J MNormalize2PDF o)
aas_jmpo_dtop )
proaf flat +
Workflow-Filter 1st nicht aktv CATALAN_IT8 - =l
2 Click on the Enable Workflow Filter icon in the top left You can also click the Add all workflows icon to allow all
of the screen: the workflows:

11



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

In this way all the workflows are displayed in the right part
of the window and you can click on the Remove workflow
from list icon to remove some of the workflows from the
allowed list:

A
Note

You can click on the Remove all workflows from list icon
to remove all the workflows displayed in the right part of the
window:

R

4 Click the OK icon to accept the changes and close the win-
dow:

[
i

=

The Workflow enabled filter icon then shows that there is
an active filter for the user:

o

You can also click the Cancel icon to dismiss the changes:

p—

=

How to remove a user

To remove one of the created users, click the Remove icon at
the right of the user’s line:

@

This opens a screen asking you to confirm the deletion:

Do you want to delete user1 .\ —

12

Click the OK icon to delete the user, or the Cancel icon to
keep it.

Note

You cannot remove the “Root” user, because this user is the
only one allowing you to create other users.

How to change the “Root” password

For security reasons, you can change the “Root” password by
clicking the Change Password icon:

[eeed]

This opens the following window:

Change password of root

Old password o
New password o
Confirm password [*=**
v e

Type the old password and two times the new one, then click
the OK icon to approve the change.

Note

You cannot change the password of other created users. If
you need to change such a password, remove the user and
re-create it.

How to edit the setup of the current user

If you are not logged in as a user with administrator rights, you
can only edit part of the user’s setup:

csr ¥ 2
Email I
Language
Unit S

Auto Refresh (s)

.

Applet o ewort ]




How to define the DALIM
WEBLINK Ul setup

The DALiM WEBLINK UI setup can only be changed by the
“Super” user.

1 Log in the DALIM WEBLINK UI interface by typing
http://hostname:8080/tfront in your favorite browser,
where hostname is the name of the host running the
DALiM WEBLINK Ul interface, and login as “Super” user
(the default name and password is super). This displays the
Setup icon:

4

2 Click the Setup icon to display the setup screen:

Setup User Login: super
Password:

Confirm password:
Setup User IP filter:

127.0.0.0

TWiST web server URL: http://localhost: B8O /twist
TFrontintemal network URL:  htn:/1ocalhost:8080/tfrant
TFront external network URL: nup://localhost: 8080 tfront
Use UFO file browser :

Session timeout: 15 mn

Logo URL for upload:
Text message for upload:
User server URL:

Dialog server URL:

../images_menu/image_demo.jpg

http: /localhost:8080/DalimUsersServer

http: f/Iocalhost:B08O/Dialog

(0k) (Reset) J

3 Once all desired changes have been made, click the OK
button to confirm the changes.

4 You should then click the login icon to change your login:

%

Login either as “root” user or as one of the “standard” users
you created in the user management. This will allow you to
work with the DALIM WEBLINK interface (remember
that the “Super” user only allows you to change the setup).

DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Setup User Login / Password / Confirm password: these
fields allow you to define a new “Super” user name and pass-
word.

Setup User IP filter: this allows you to increase security by
defining the IP addresses that will be allowed to enter the
setup. You can define several authorized IP addresses by
inserting a colon (:) between them. The 727.0.0.0 IP address is
always authorized per default meaning you can always access
the setup from the machine running the DALiM WEBLINK UI
interface.

Example

You can, for example, allow access from all machines of
your internal network by typing nnn.nnn.nnn.0
(nnn.nnn.nnn being the address of your network). The zero
means that all machines of your network can access. You
could allow access from only one specific machine by typ-
ing the address of this machine in place of 0.

Twist web server URL: this URL is giving access to the
DALIM TWIiST web server, which runs on the same worksta-
tion as the DALIM TWiST server. If you keep the default URL
pointing to “localhost”, it is assumed that the DALiM
WEBLINK UI interface also runs on the same workstation. To
remotely manage the DALiIM TWiST server, the DALIM
WEBLINK UI interface is run from a remote location and so
the URL must point not to “localhost” (which is the machine
on which you are running the DALiM WEBLINK UI inter-
face), but to the remote workstation running the DALIM
TWIiST server. So replace “localhost” by the name of this
workstation.

TFront internal network URL: this is the URL giving access
to the WEBLINK interface from inside the local network.

TFront external network URL: this is the URL giving access
to the WEBLINK interface from outside the local network.

Use UFO file browser: if this check box is selected, the Jobs
icon will give you access to an UFO'like browser to choose the
files to upload. If this option is unselected, a much simpler
browser will be used, which is faster, as it does not feature the
display options found in UFO.

13



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Session timeOut: define a time in minutes. The DALIM
WEBLINK session will be disconnected if no action has
occurred during this defined time. Setting this option to -1
means that no time out is defined and the section is never auto-
matically disconnected. If running a DALIM WEBLINK ver-
sion with limited number of wuser connections, it is
recommended to define a time out (such as 60 minutes, for
example).

Logo URL for upload: this is the path to an image that is dis-
played in the top of the file upload screen.

14

Text message for upload: this is a text that is displayed as a
title for the file upload screen. $/ displays the name of the cur-
rent workflow, and $S displays the name of the DALIM
TWIiST server. These commands should be kept as is but you
can change the remainder of the text.

User server URL: this URL points to configuration files. It is
defined by the installation and should not be changed.

Dialog server URL: this URL points to a machine running
DALiM DiALOGUE. This URL is used in case of a JDF
approval. Clicking on the link in the WEBLiNK interface auto-
matically opens the DALIM DiALOGUE interface corre-
sponding to the URL (see the JDF Approval basic tool).



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Remotely managing DALIM TWiST workflows

How to launch the DALiIM
WEBLINK Ul interface

To launch the DALiIM WEBLINK interface, proceed as fol-
lows:

1 Open your favorite Web browser and log in http://host-
name:8080/tfront, where hostname is the name of the host
running the DALiM WEBLINK UI interface. This opens a
login window asking for a user name and password.

2 Login as “root” or as one of the “standard” users you cre-
ated previously (see the “How to create new users” section,
above). Click on OK to open the main DALiM WEBLINK

UI screen:

rw[STWEbhnk

@ B2

TWiSTuepiin ‘

%~ Tologinto web TWiST Weblink

To start/stop the server

56 Tohandle the processes
To handle the workflows

/7  Tocreate and submita job

2 Toadministrate the users.

How to manage the server

How to start the server

If the DALIM TWiST server is not running, you can start it
remotely:

1 Click the Server icon:

This opens the DALiM TWiST Server screen:

qe-server3 ( vded

This screen displays the server status. If DALIM TWiST is
working in multi-server configuration, all servers are dis-
played. In the screenshot example, the “qc-server3” and
“vde4” servers are running and the “wserver3” server is
stopped. Buttons allow you to stop, start and start init the
servers.

Caution

Only the “root” user can Startlnit the server. If you logged
in as a “standard” user, only the Start icon is available. If
the “standard” user is not allowed to start the server, even
this icon is removed.

To start the server, click the Start icon:

This keeps all the processes that were queued at the
moment the server was stopped.

To start init the server, click the Start Init icon:

15



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

“vded” servers are running and the “wserver3” server is
stopped. Buttons allow you to stop, start and start init the
servers.

2 Click the Stop icon to stop the server:

This removes all queued processes.
Note

Please refer to the DALIM TWIiST User Manual for more
information on the DALiIM TWIST server features.

How to stop the server Note

Please refer to the DALIM TWIiST User Manual for more

If the DALIM TWIST server is running, you can stop it information on the DALIM TWIST server features.

remotely:

I Click the Server icon: How to manage the workflows

@ Overview

To manage the workflows, click the Workflows icon:

This opens the Workflows window:

This opens the DALiIM TWiST Server screen:

qe-server3 vded

Status Name Servers Priority

» @ 01_Cat Langue_PDF_Output qe-serverd,vded __.ummll W3
B @ a_Pdfinput qc-serverdvded _nammll K
B @ A _Psinput qc-serverd,vded _.mmmll K>
> @ EAtest qc-serverdvded _ommmll &
B @ AlinLw qcserverdvded _.ammll k)
> @ AutoTrim qec-serverd,vded __.ummll W3

This window displays all the workflows that have been sent to
running servers.

This screen displays the server status. If DALIM TWiST is  The Status column shows if a workflow is currently running or

working in multi-server configuration, all servers are dis-  not, and allows to change this status. In the screenshot exam-

played. In the screenshot example, the “qc-server3” and  ple, workflows “a Pdflnput” and “A_PsInput” are running
while workflow “EAtest” is stopped.

16



Caution

If the current user has not the rights to manage the work-
flows (see the “How to create new users” section above), the
screen displays only the status icon but does not allow to
change this status:

Status

W
= E
)

The Name column displays the name of the workflow.

The Servers column displays all servers on which the work-
flow is running.

The Priority column shows the current priority of the work-
flow (with the red box) and allows to change it.

The Upload column allows you to upload files to a workflow.

The screenshot above shows that the Upload icon is inactive
for a stopped workflow, meaning that a stopped workflow can-
not process files.

Note

Please refer to the DALIM TWiST “User Manual” for all
details on workflow management.

How to stop a workflow

Stopping a workflow stops the servers from monitoring the
“hot folder” defined for that workflow. This means that the
files dropped into the “hot folder” are no longer processed.

To stop a workflow, click on the Stop Workflow icon:

This stops the workflow and displays it in stopped state.

DALiM WEBLINK User manual

How to start a workflow

To restart a workflow not currently running, click on the Start
Workflow icon:

>

This starts the workflow and displays it in running state.
How to change the priority of a workflow

The DALIM TWiST Server software works on jobs based on
the priority defined for each workflow. There are seven priority
levels, 1 being the highest priority and 7 being the lowest prior-
ity. By default, every workflow sent to the server receives a
priority level 4.

All files sent to a priority level 1 workflow will be processed
first, regardless of when they were sent to the server. If files are
sent to a lower priority workflow they will sit in the queue until
all higher priority workflows have finished.

The seven priority levels are displayed as seven boxes with
increasing size. Priority level 7 (that is, the lowest priority
level) is the smallest box at the left, and priority level 1 (that is,
the highest priority level) is the largest box at the right. The
current priority of a workflow is displayed as a red colored
box.

Example

This workflow is in priority 1.
H

This workflow is in priority 4.

To change the priority of a workflow, click in one of the boxes.
Click, for example, in the smallest box at the left to set the
workflow to priority 7.

17



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Uploading files

Overview

DALiM WEBLINK allows you to remotely upload files in
workflows running on the DALiIM TWiST server. This can be
done in two ways:

* In the Workflows window you can choose a workflow and
then select files to upload to this workflow. These files are
located on the machine from which you run the Web
browser.

* In the Jobs window you can select files and then choose
the workflow to which these files will be sent. These files
are located on the machine hosting the DALiM WEBLINK
Engine.

If the printer queue has been exported in the DALIM TWiST
Editor, you will be able to change some settings of the work-
flows through the exported PPD.

How to upload files
Uploading files with the java applet

To upload files found on the machine from which you are run-
ning the Web browser:

1 Click the Workflows icon:

P05

This opens the Workflows window.

automatic. If you select one of the servers, there is no load-
balancing and the file is uploaded only to the selected

18

2 Click on the Upload icon displayed in the line of the work-

flow to which you want to upload files:

Status Name Servers Priority

» @ 01_Cat Langue_PDF_Output qc-server3yvded _ _ammll (i'")

B @ a_Pdfinput qc-serverdyvded __.mmmll )

|> ) A_Psinput qc-server3yvded __mmmll K>

> . EAtest qe-server3vded __mmmll

B @ AllinLwW qc-server3vded __mmmll K>

B @ AutoTrim qc-serverdyvded4 _.mmmll )

Notes

You cannot upload files to a workflow that is not running,
and in this case the Upload icon is inactive.

3 If the printer queue has been exported in the DALIM
TWIiST Editor (please refer to the DALIM TWiST “User

Manual”), this screen displays the PPD and allows to
change some settings of the workflow:

¢ Upload file to 01_Cat_Langue_PDF_Output —

=
(@]

Server ) J

LateBlackReg 2
L Current Setting |+

VR Srammmrmros-
Transmit Predefined Settings

Current Setting | +
Current Setting %

Transmit 3 ‘

Bypass SetParamFromRE

SetParamFromRE_5 5
Current Setting | 3

The Server drop-down list displays the list of all running
servers, as well as an “empty” choice. If you select the
“empty” choice, load-balancing on all running servers is

SEerver.



The modifiable settings have been defined in the DALIM
TWiST Editor through the PPD Manager (see the DALIM
TWiST “User Manual”).

After changing the PPD settings (if required), click on the
“plus” icon. This opens a browser window that allows you
to select the file(s) to upload. You can also drag-and-drop
files in the field displaying the file names. You can remove
files from the list of files to upload by selecting them and
clicking the “minus” icon.

After selecting files, they are displayed and you can upload
them all by clicking the Start upload icon:

3

This uploads the files to the current workflow. To close the
window without uploading a file, click instead the Cancel
icon.

This will create a process on the remote DALIM TWiST
server, and you will be able to check this process in the Pro-
cesses window of the DALiM WEBLINK Ul interface.

Sending remote files

To process files found on the machine running the DALIM
TWIST Server, proceed as follows:

1

Click the Job icon to open the Job browser:

L B vewsicon B) gy || 58 Files 38 || Workflow [ac-seners ) %) (Beae
acceptance AutoResul... AutoTests — bUf

defaultjob  fillflat folio  Mard

MiSTRAL Oupus  PRINTEMPO ©

Twis  workflowss

DALiM WEBLINK User manual

The left part of the window allows you to navigate through
the directories of the workstation running the DALIM
WEBLINK Engine. You can only display the jobs your
user can access (according to the access rights setup, see
the “How to define the access rights to the jobs” section).
The files and directories can be displayed as icons, as gal-
lery thumbnails or as a text list, by choosing the display
mode in the View as icon button.

Note

The screenshot shows the Jufo file browser that can be cho-
sen in the DALIM WEBLINK Ul setup (see the “How to
define the DALIM WEBLINK Ul setup” section above in this
manual). Unchecking the Jufo file browser option displays
a simpler browser, with the same look but that does not offer
the View as gallery option.

Open the directories and sub-directories by clicking on
them.

Click on the file(s) to process. These files are displayed in
the central part of the window.

Files e J Workflow ac-severs &

4 Jacceptance/1_metre_dalimLogopgs
4 lacceptance/AccDiag pgs
4 [defaulfioblAlpha.pgs

Note

You can also click on the All the folder icon:

defaultjob | $] View as icon | ${ }/} i

This selects all the files in the current job (but not in the sub-
folders).

You can then click on the Remove file from list icon to de-
select the undesired files:

e

You can click also on the Remove all files from list icon to
de-select all the files:

19



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

4

20

B

In the right part of the window, choose the server and the

workflow:

Workflow qc-server3 [#) | A Psinput

%) (Execute ) J

InputFiles_1 1

Bypass InputFiles
InputFiles Predefined Settings

" Current Setting |3
" Current Setting |+

Current Setting |¢!

|

filterTimer 2
filecfimer——"——=1"—"
SetParamFromRE_3 3
Bypass SetParamFromRE

" Current Setting |3

|

The modifiable settings have been defined in the DALIM
TWiST Editor through the PPD Manager (see the DALIM
TWIiST “User Manual”).

After changing the PPD settings (if required), click on the
Execute button. This sends the files to the selected server
and workflow.



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Remotely managing the processes

Overview

To manage the processes, click the Processes icon:

This opens the Processes window:

TWiSTWEDan

oParuwr 2@ 2 0% ®@ mJ

4 Status Workflows Names Users Files Priority & Tool &

candy,16 user

PsCheck

PsCheck

This window displays all processes or a filtered subset of them.
The tool bar allows you to filter the processes as well as to
select, delete or validate the processes.

A green line with a green icon displays a process in OK state,
that has successfully passed through all stages of the workflow.

@

A red line with ared icon displays a process in Rejected state,
that has failed somewhere in the workflow.

A blue line with a blue icon displays a process in Validation
state, waiting for user validation.

A yellow line with a yellow icon displays a process being
currently worked on.

A purple line with a purple icon displays a process in “To
treat” mode, waiting for an action in a Workitem.

Note

When running in multi-server configuration, the processes
of all servers are displayed.

Managing the display
How to refresh the display

The Processes screen can be automatically refreshed at a
defined time interval if an Auto Refresh time has been set for
the current user (see the “How to create new users” paragraph
above in this manual).

It can be advantageous to prevent an automatic refreshment,
because it can be time consuming. If the Auto Refresh time
has been set to 0 for the current user, you will have to refresh
the screen manually.

To refresh the screen, click on the Refresh icon:

_—

&
How to filter the display

When a lot of files have been sent to the workflows the display
can easily become very cluttered up. To reduce the amount of
information displayed on screen and concentrate on the
required information you can use a filter to display only the
currently interesting processes.

To display only the processes related to the current user, click
on the My processes icon:

3

21



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

To display again the processes of all users, click on the All
processes icon:

€,

Note

If the current user has not the right to view the processes of
all the users, he will only see his own processes, and My
processes and All processes icons are hidden.

To hide the rejected processes, click on the following red icon:

To display again the Rejected processes, click on the following

o
Q
g ;

To hide the processes in Validation state, click on the follow-
ing blue icon:

To display again these processes, click on the following icon:

X

To hide the processes in OK state, click on the following green

=
Q

To display again these processes, click on the following icon:

X

To hide the processes in Working state, click on the following
yellow icon:

E

To display again these processes, click on the following icon:

X

To hide all processes, click on the following icon:

To display all the processes, click on the following icon:

©

Example

To display only the processes in Validate state, you can first
hide all processes by clicking on the following icon:

And then display the processes in Validate state by clicking
on the following blue icon:

K



Managing the processes

How to sort the processes

You can define the order in which the processes are displayed
by clicking the Sort icon displayed right of each column:

Name;i;:;.
candy,21
candy,17
candy,18
candy,19
candy,20
candy,16
~ candy,15
candy,24

When you click an icon, the processes are sorted based on the
corresponding column and the icon changes to show the col-
umn used as sort basis:

Name &

_candy,15
candy, 16
candy,17
candy,18
candy,19
candy,20
candy,21
candy,24

How the change the priority of a process

By default all processes have the priority of the workflow but
you can change the priority of any particular process, if you
were given the right to change it (see the Edit Priority option
in the “How to create new users” section).

The seven priority levels are displayed as seven boxes with
increasing size. Priority level 7 (that is, the lowest priority
level) is the smallest box at the left, and priority level 1 (that is,
the highest priority level) is the largest box at the right. The
current priority of a process is displayed as a red colored box.

DALiM WEBLINK User manual

Example

This workflow is in priority 1.

This workflow is in priority 4.

To change the priority of a process, click in one of the boxes.
Click, for example, in the smallest box at the left to set the pro-
cess to priority 7.

How to select processes
In order to delete or validate a process it must first be selected.

To select a single process, click in the box left of the processes
line. This adds a check mark to show that this process is
selected:

oA

To select all the processes, click on the following icon:

4

To de-select all the processes, click on the following icon:

J

How to delete a process

If you do not want to work further on a process currently in
validate state (for example if the proof shows a problem to be
corrected first), you can delete this process.

To delete one or several processes, select the process(es) and
click on the Delete Selection icon in the toolbox left of the
screen:

$

23



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

How to validate a process

A process in Validate state is waiting for a user interaction (to
check a proof, for example). If desired (if the proof is correct,
for example), you can then let the process continue by validat-
ing the process.

To validate one or several processes, select the process(es) and
click on the Validate Selection icon in the toolbox left of the
screen:

i3

Note

You can also validate individual processes in the Log
screen, as shown below.

How to display a PDF file

If a PDF file is in validate state, you can click on its name to
display the file in Acrobat Reader:

How to display the Log information

To display detailed information about how a specific process
moves through each stage of a workflow, click on the LogFile
icon:

& |@|

This opens a window displaying the processe's log file:

(testjacthpe3,543 EET 1=
£ InputFile Vince.eps s 0221002152054 00:6
¥ PsCheck Vince.eps eps 022172002 152107 007
( testfjacthpc3,543 a2

This screen shows all basic tools that have currently processed
the incoming file. The information displayed for each basic
tool includes its name, the name of the processed file, the type
of the processed file, the date and beginning time of the pro-
cess, and finally the duration of the processing in this file. The

24

duration is expressed as hh:mm:ss, where hh is the number of
hours, mm the number of minutes, and ss the number of sec-
onds.

To expand the information displayed for a basic tool, click on
the Expand icon:

b InpuiFile
(&) PsCheck

This displays the information sorted in various sub-sections:

 test/jacthpc3,543 =R ]

b InputFile Vince.eps eps
T  PsCheck Vince.eps eps

= Actiong

> Dimensions

b Images

= Separations

b Fonts

> Others

~ test/jacthpc3,543 < H e o

You can further expand the sub-sections to display the detail of
the processing:

€ test/jacthpe3,543 D@ —)J

b Inputfile Vince.eps
© _ PsCheck Vince.eps

© Actions

Vince_1-1pgs  Action Vince_001.det View resolution 28.3465<115.0 Info: File resolution is 28.34 :

eps 02021002 152054 0:0:6
eps 020212002 152107 007

Vince 3-3.pgs  Action Vince 00L.det View resolufion 28.3465<115.0 Info: File resolution is 28,34 entering in Validate
®

Dimensions
Tmages
Separations
Fonts

® @

eeE

Others

( test/jacthpe3,543

To contract the sub-sections and sections, click on the yellow
icon.

To refresh the display, click on the Refresh icon:

>



To display the end of the log file, click on the End button:
Once at the end, you can display the beginning of the log file
by clicking on the Begin icon:

2

To validate a process waiting in “validate” state, click on the
Validate icon:

o

DALiM WEBLIiNK User manual

To close the log file, click on the Cancel icon:

2
How to display the Workitems

Processes waiting for a user intercation in a Workitem are dis-
played in purple. To open the Workitem, click the file name:

The Workitems are described in the DALIM TWiST User
manual.

25



DALiM WEBLINK User manual

26



DALiM WEBLINK - User Manual

Index

A

Allow jobs 9
Applet 9

Auto Refresh 9

C
Command for file copy 7
Conventions 2

D
Delete a process 23
DiALOG server URL 14
Display

Filter 21

Refresh 21
Display Log file 24
Display PDF file 24

E

Edit priority 9
Email 9
Engine Setup 6

F
File
Upload 18, 19
Filter the processes display 21
Filter the workflows 11

H
High speed 9

Hot folder filter 7

1
IP Filter 6

J
Jobs root directory 9

L
Language 9
Launch WEBLINK UI 15
Local Network 9
Log file
Display 24
Logo URL for upload 14
Low speed 9

M
Manage workflows 9
Medium speed 9

0

Objectives 2

Overview
WEBLINK Engine 1
WEBLINK UI 1

P
Password

Change root password 12
PDF

Index - 1



DALiM WEBLINK - User Manual

Display file 24
PPD settings 19, 20
Preflight 25
Prerequisites 2
Priority
Change for processes 23
Change for workflow 17
Process
Change priority 23
Delete 23
Filter 21
Select 23
Sort 23
Validate 24

R
Refresh the processes display 21
Remove a user 12
Root folder 7
Root password
Change 12

S
Select a process 23
Server

Start 15

Stop 16
Server mode 9
Session time-out 14
Setup User IP filter 13
Sort the processes 23
Start a workflow 17
Start the server 15
Stop a workflow 17

2 - Index

Stop the server 16

T

Text message for upload 14
TFront external URL 13
TFront internal URL 13
TWIiST web server URL 13
TWiST5 Gate 7

U
Unit 9
Upload files 18, 19
Upload folder 7
Use dynamic hot folders 7
Use UFO file browser 13
User
Change root password 12
Create 8
Overview 7
Remove 12
User server URL 14

\Y%
Validate a process 24
View all processes 9

\W4
WEBLINK UI
Launch 15
WEBLINK Ul setup 13
Workflow
Change priority 17
Name 17
Priority 17



DALiM WEBLINK - User Manual

Start 17 Workflow filter 9
Status 16 Workflows
Stop 17 Filter 11

Index - 3



	Table of Contents
	Overview
	Introduction
	Using this manual
	Objectives
	Prerequisites
	Conventions

	DALiM WEBLiNK UI quick-reference
	All windows
	The DALiM WEBLiNK UI Toolbox
	The Servers window
	The Processes window

	Getting started
	Installation
	How to setup the DALiM WEBLiNK Engine
	How to define the users
	How to define the DALiM WEBLiNK UI setup

	Remotely managing DALiM TWiST workflows
	How to launch the DALiM WEBLiNK UI interface
	How to manage the server
	How to manage the workflows

	Uploading files
	Overview
	How to upload files

	Remotely managing the processes
	Overview
	Managing the display
	Managing the processes

	Index
	A
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	J
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


